LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 196.

No. 50, A.] [Published April 22, 1893.

CHAPTER 196.

AN ACT to facilitate the giving of bonds re-
quired or permitted by law, and to repeal chap-
ter 449, of the laws of 1885, entitled “An act
i;o facilitate the giving of bonds required by
aw.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcCTION 1. Whenever any bond, recognizance,
obligation, stipulation or undertaking is by law,
municipal or otherwise, or the rules or regula-
tions of any board. body or organization, munic-
ipal or otherwise, required or permitted to be
made, given, tendered or filed, for the security
or protection of any person, persons, corpora-
tion, municipality or other organization whatso-
ever, conditioned for the doing or not doing of
anything in such bond, recognizance, obligation,
stipulation or undertaking specified, any and all
heads of departments, public officers, state,
county, town or municipal, and any and all
boards, municipalities, committees thereof, courts
and judges now or hereafter required or permit-
ted to accept or approve the sufficiency of any
such bond, recognizance, obligation, stipulation
or undertaking, may, in the discretion of such
head of department, court, judge, public officer,
board, municipality, or committee thereof, ac-
cept such bond, recognizance, obligation, stipula-
tion, or undertaking, and approve the same
whenever the same is executed, or the conditions
thereof are guaranteed, solely by corporation au-
thorized to guarantee the fidelity of persons
holding places of public or private trust, to
guarantee the performance of gcontracts other
than insurance policies, and to execute and guar-
antee bonds and undertakings, required or per-
mitted in actions or proceedings, or by law al-
lowed; and whenever any such bond, recogni-
zance, obligation, stipulation or undertaking is
80 required or permitted to be made, given, ten-
dered or filed with one surety, or with two or
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more sureties, the execution of the same, or the
guaranteeing of the performance of the condi-
tions thereof, shall be sufficient when executed
or guaranteed solely by such company so author-
ized, and shall be in all respects a full and com-
plete compliance with every requirement of
every law, ordinance, rule or regulation that
such bond, undertaking, recognizance, obligation
or stipulation shall be executed or guaranteed by
one or more sureties, or that such sureties shall
be residents or householders or freeholders; and
any and all heads of departments, courts, judges,
boards, municipalities or committees thereof,
and any and all public officers, state, county,
town or municipal, whose duty it may be, or
shall hereafter be, to accept or approve the
sufficiency of any such bond, recognizance, obli-
gation, stipulation or undertaking, may accept
and approve the same, when executed or guaran-
teed solely by such a company; and all such cor-
porations are hereby vested with full power and
authority to execute or guarantee such bonds,
recognizances, stipulations, obligations or under-
takings, whether given under the laws of this
state, or of the United States, or of any state
or country. The certificate of the commissioner
of insurance for the state of Wisconsin, to the
effect that from the certificates and other evi-
dences on file in his office, it appears that the
company executing any such bond as surety
thereon is solvent to an amount at least four
times the penalty of the proposed bond or under-
taking, shall be and the same hereby is made
equivalent to the justification of sureties required
by law. Before any such certificates shall be
issued by said commissioner, every such corpo-
ration shall comply with the terms and condi-
tions imposed upon foreign fire insurance com-
panies doing business in this state, and shall be
subject so far as practicable to all the provisions
of law applicable thereto, and to the provisions
of chapter 443, bf the laws of 1885, relating to
the service of process.

SECTION 2. Any company executing such bond,
recognizance, obligation, stipulation or undertak-
ing, and any such surety may be released from
its liability on the same terms and conditions as
are oy may be by law prescribed, for the release
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of individuals upon any such bond, recognizance,
obligation, stipulation or undertaking, it being
the true intent and meaning of this act to erable
corporations created for that purpose to become
surety on bonds, recognizances, obligations or
undertakings required by law, municipal or oth-
erwise, or the rules or regulations of any court,
judge, board, city charter, village, town organiza-
tion or otherwise.

SEcTION 8. Any such company which shall Estoppel
execute any bond, recognizance, obligation, stip-
ulation or undertaking as surety under the pro-
visions of this act, shall be estopped in any
Eroceedings to enforce the liability which it shall

ave assumed to incur, to deny its corporate
power to execute such instrument or assume
such liability.

SecTION 4. Chapter 449, of the laws of 1885, Repealsch,
entitled “An act to facilitate the giving of iiyls" o
bonds required by law," is hereby repealed.

SectTioN 5. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion.

Approved April 17, 1893.

No. 243, A.] [Published April 22, 1893,

CHAPTER 197.

AN ACT to grant to the city of Milwaukee a cer-
tain portion of submerged land, lying along
and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan,
on the eastern frontage of the city of Milwau-
kee, for public park and boulevard purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTiON 1. The right, title and interest of the certatn sub-
state of Wisconsin in and 1o a strip of submerged 5% 5aa
land. three hundred feet in width, along and ceded tocity of

adjacont to the shore of Lake Michigan, consti- M'™****



